

GAHC010199302023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5685/2023

DEBENDRA NATH PHUKAN
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN, R/O 19, MARTELLO COURT,
PORTMARNOCK, DUBLIN, D13XF85, IRELAND. THROUGH HIS LEGALLY
CONSTITUTED ATTORNEY SHRI AMAL BORAH, S/O LATE BHABANI
CHARAN BORAH, AGED ABOUT 72 YEARS, R/O HOUSE NO. 8,
MALIBAGAN, KHARGULI, GUWAHATI-781004, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, REVENUE
DEPARTMENT, KAMRUP (M), DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI

3:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE
GUWAHATI

5:BIRENDRA NATH PHUKAN
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD
BARUWARI
GUWAHATI-781001
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS. R BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 15.03.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mrs. R. Borah appears for the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 12.03.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 5 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process on 19.02.2024 & 16.02.2024 respectively.

Now, as regards to the notice issued by usual process, service report has not been received back by the concerned section till date.

Further, as regards to the notice issued by registered post with A/D, it appears that neither the A/D card nor the un-served notice has been received back. However, **a perusal of the postal track consignment report available with the case record reveals that the notice in respect of the respondent No. 5 has been delivered to the addressee on 23.02.2024.** As such, **service has been completed in respect of the respondent No. 5.**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant