

GAHC010244192024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3803/2024**

DEBENDRA NATH PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN, R/O 19, MARTELLO COURT,  
PORTMARNOCK, DUBLIN, D13XF85, IRELAND. THROUGH HIS LEGALLY  
CONSTITUTED ATTORNEY SHRI AMAL BORAH, S/O LATE BHABANI  
CHARAN BORAH, AGED ABOUT 72 YEARS, R/O HOUSE NO. 8,  
MALIBAGAN, KHARGULI, GUWAHATI-781004, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, REVENUE  
DEPARTMENT, KAMRUP (M), DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI

3:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE  
GUWAHATI

5:BIRENDRA NATH PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD  
BARUWARI  
GUWAHATI-781001  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MRS. R BORAH,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, REVENUE, MR M KALITA (R-5),MRS P BARUA(R-5),GA,  
ASSAM,MR. S P ROY,JYOTISH DAS,MS. V RAI,MS. P AGARWALA

Linked Case : WP(C)/5685/2023

DEBENDRA NATH PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O 19  
MARTELLO COURT  
PORTMARNOCK  
DUBLIN  
D13XF85  
IRELAND. THROUGH HIS LEGALLY CONSTITUTED ATTORNEY SHRI AMAL  
BORAH  
S/O LATE BHABANI CHARAN BORAH  
AGED ABOUT 72 YEARS  
R/O HOUSE NO. 8  
MALIBAGAN  
KHARGULI  
GUWAHATI-781004  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
REVENUE DEPARTMENT  
KAMRUP (M)  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI

3:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE  
GUWAHATI

5:BIRENDRA NATH PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD  
BARUWARI  
GUWAHATI-781001  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
-----

Advocate for the applicant(s): Mr. MK Choudhury, Senior Advocate  
Ms. R Borah

Advocate for the respondent(s): X X

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**28.03.2025**

List the matter again on 23.04.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**